

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 627

TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.02.2019


Funds for Educational Upliftment


627. DR. A. SAMPATH:


Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the enhancement made in the budget allocation by the Government of India since the last five years till date in comparison to budget allocation made from 2009 to 2014 for the educational upliftment of minority communities;

(b) the extent to which the Government of India has implemented 15-point programme for the welfare of minority communities, in percentage; and

(c) the details of all works done under 15-point programme?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS
(SHRI MUKHTAR ABBAS NAQVI)


(a)   The budget allocation for educational upliftment of minority communities in

respect of Ministry of Minority Affairs which was Rs 7,017.66 crore during 2009-10 to 2013-14, has increased to Rs 11,833.35 crore in the period from 2014-15 to 2018-19;

more than 50% of the scholarships have been awarded to minority girls. In addition, projects for several states for minority concentration areas related to educational infrastructure have also been sanctioned under Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK). While, projects worth Rs.1,889 crore were sanctioned between 2009-10 to 2013-14, a total of Rs 3,470 crore projects have been approved during 2014-15 to 2018-19. The restructured PMJVK provides for earmarking of at least 33-40% projects for creation of assets/ facilities for women/ girls.

.


(b) to (c): A number of schemes/ initiatives for the welfare of minority communities are being implemented by various Ministries/ Departments of the Central Government. Schemes implemented by the Ministry of Minority Affairs are exclusively for the welfare of centrally notified six minority communities (Muslims, Christians, Sikhs, Buddhists, Jains and Parsis) and also schemes implemented by other Ministries/ Departments wherever possible. There are a total of 15 points included in the programme as indicated below:

Major Component/
Objective

Point

Enhancing opportunities for
education

Equitable availability of ICDS services

Improving access to school education:
(a) Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan
(b) Kasturba Gandhi Balika Vidyalaya

scheme

Greater Resources for Teaching Urdu

Modernizing Madarsa Education

Scholarships for meritorious students from minority communities:

(a) Pre-matric scholarships
(b) Post-matric scholarships

Improving educational infrastructure through the Maulana Azad Education Foundation


Equitable share in economic activities and employment

Self-Employment and Wage Employment for Poor:

(a) Swarnjayanti Gram Swarojgar Yojana
(SGSY)

(b) Swarn Jayanti Shahari Rojgar Yojana
(SJSRY)

Upgradation of skills through technical training

Enhanced credit support for economic activities

Recruitment to State and Central Services


Improving the conditions of living of minorities

Equitable share in rural housing scheme

Improvement in condition of slums inhabited by minority communities


Prevention & control of communal riots

Prevention of communal incidents

Prosecution for communal offences

Rehabilitation of victims of communal riots


2. Details of the works done under PM’s New 15-PP, including progress since inception, are included in Annexure.
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ANNEXURE
Details of progress under PM’s New 15-PP since inception:


S.
N.

Implementing
Ministry/
Department

Name of scheme/
programme covered

Remarks Target (Since Inception)
Achievement (Since
Inception)

Achievement
Percent

1
Ministry of
Minority Affairs
(7 Schemes)

^^Pre-matric
Scholarship

These schemes
are exclusively
for notified
minorities

Financial: Rs. 7,201.10
crore

Financial: Rs. 6,845.62 crore
(As on 31.12.2018)

95.06

4,81,26,151 Pre-matric scholarships awarded (Fresh + Renewals) (As on
31.12.2018)

^^Post-matric
Scholarship

Financial: Rs. 4,392.10
crore

Financial: Rs. 3,280.70 crore
(As on 31.12.2018)

74.70

62,52,003 Post-matric scholarships awarded (Fresh + Renewals) (As on
31.12.2018)

^^Merit-cum-Means
based Scholarship

Financial: Rs. 2,442.54
crore

Financial: Rs. 2,247.98 crore
(As on 31.12.2018)

92.03

8,42,153 Merit-cum-Means based scholarships awarded (Fresh + Renewals)
(As on 31.12.2018)

MANF

Financial: Rs. 667.69
crore

Financial: Rs. 574.31 crore (As
on 31.12.2018)

86

Physical: 6,864
Physical: 6,860 (As on
31.12.2018)

99.94

Schemes of Maulana
Azad Education
Foundation (MAEF)
for promotion of
education

Since inception in 2003-04 and up to 2017-18, 3,89,838 such scholarships
have been sanctioned with an amount of Rs. 392.76 crore. Besides, Rs.
209.14 crore has been sanctioned to 1,601 NGOs (since inception in 1989-90 and up to 2017-18) (As on 31.12.2018).

Naya Savera – Free
Coaching and Allied
Scheme

Financial: Rs. 369.85
crore

Financial: Rs. 287.36 crore (As
on 31.12.2018)

77.69

Physical: 78,760
Physical: 96,115 (As on
31.12.2018)

122.04

Loan schemes of
National Minorities
Development &

Since inception in 1994-95 and as on 30.09.2018, Rs. 4,869.69 crore has
been released to 14, 58,177 beneficiaries under the Term Loan and Micro
Finance schemes.
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S.
N.

Implementing
Ministry/
Department

Name of scheme/
programme covered

Remarks Target (Since Inception)
Achievement (Since
Inception)

Achievement
Percent

Finance Corporation

2

Department of
School Education
& Literacy
(4 Schemes)

*Sarva Shiksha
Abhiyan (SSA)

Only earmarking
of 15% for
minorities

(i) Primary schools constructed: 22,415


(ii) Upper primary school constructed: 10,503


(iii) Additional classrooms

constructed: 2,98,087


(iv) New primary schools opened: 23,404


(v) New upper primary

schools opened:
13,902

(vi) No of posts of teachers sanctioned:
1,86,278


(i) Primary schools constructed: 16,279 (up to
2016-17)

(ii) Upper primary school constructed: 8,176 (up to 2016-17)

(iii) Additional classrooms constructed: 2,42,128 (up
to 2016-17)

(iv) New primary schools opened: 21,486 (up to
2016-17)

(v) New upper primary schools opened: 11,871 (up to
2016-17)

(vi) No of posts of teachers sanctioned: 1,25,386 (up to
2016-17)


Besides, No. of KGBVs functional: 554 (up to 2017-18)

(i) 72.63


(ii) 77.84


(iii) 81.23


(iv) 91.80


(v) 85.39


(vi) 67.31

†Scheme for
Providing Quality
Education in
Madarsas (SPQEM)

These are
special initiatives

Madarsas assisted: 99,248 (Up to 31.12.2017)
Teachers assisted: 2,10,207 (Up to 31.12.2017)
Funds released: 1,384.59 (Up to 31.12.2017)

Targets not
reported

†Infrastructure
Development of
Minority Institutions
(IDMI)


Amount released (Rs. in crore): 174.56 (Up to 2017-18)
Institutes: 1,053 (Up to 2017-18)


Targets not
reported

^Greater Resources -
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S.
N.

Implementing
Ministry/
Department

Name of scheme/
programme covered

Remarks Target (Since Inception)
Achievement (Since
Inception)

Achievement
Percent

for Teaching of Urdu
It was a demand driven scheme discontinued since 2017-18.
Achievement in 2016-17 was nil. During 2015-16, Rs. 1.31
crore was sanctioned. During 2014-15, 42 Urdu teachers were appointed with a sanctioned amount of Rs. 1.18 crore in Punjab.

3

Ministry of
Women & Child
Development
(1 Scheme)

^Integrated Child
Development
Services (ICDS)
scheme providing
services through
Anganwadi Centres

Only earmarking
of 15% for
minorities

Anganwadi Centres operationalized: 2,42,174 (Up to 2015-
16)

-

4

Department of
Rural
Development
(2 Schemes)

Deen Dayal
Antyodaya Yojana –
National Rural
Livelihoods Mission
(DAY-NRLM)


Only earmarking
of 15% for
minorities

The implementation of the scheme DAY-NRLM commenced in 2014-15 and achievements of the scheme under various components are as under:-

(i) No. of SHGs promoted for social mobilization: 1,93,308 (As on

30.06.2018)
(ii) No. of SHGs provided with Revolving Fund: 86,249 (As on 30.06.2018)
(iii) Amount of Revolving Fund (Rs. in crore): 120.53 (As on 30.06.2018)
(iv) No. of SHGs provided with Community Investment Support Fund (CIF):

48,183 (As on 30.06.2018)
(v) Amount of CIF (Rs. in crore): 180.35 (As on 30.06.2018)


Besides, 1,13,302 beneficiaries covered under Deen Dayal Upadhyaya
Grameen Kaushalya Yojana, DDU-GKY (As on 30.06.2018).

Pradhan Mantri
Awaas Yojana -
Gramin (PMAY-G)


(i) Physical: 50,72,126


(ii) Financial: Rs.
32,463.78 crore.

(i) Physical: 39,20,520 (As on
30.06.2018)

(ii) Financial: Rs. 16,839.85
crore (As on 30.06.2018).

(i) Physical:
77.30

(ii) Financial:
51.87

5

#Ministry of
Housing & Urban
Poverty

Deen Dayal
Antyodaya Yojana –
National Urban

Only earmarking
of 15% for
minorities

The implementation of the scheme DAY-NULM commenced in 2014-15 and achievements of the scheme under various components are as under:-
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S.
N.

Implementing
Ministry/
Department

Name of scheme/
programme covered

Remarks Target (Since Inception)
Achievement (Since
Inception)

Achievement
Percent

Alleviation
(3 Schemes)

Livelihoods Mission
(DAY-NULM)

(i) No. of beneficiaries skill trained: 2,09,200 (up to 2017-18)
(ii) Placement of skill trained persons (Nos.): 39,649 (up to 2017-18)
(iii) No. of beneficiaries assisted for setting up of Micro enterprises (Individual

& Group): 39,827 (up to 2017-18)
(iv) No. of beneficiaries covered in SHGs formed: 3,34,230 (up to 2017-18)
(v) No. of beneficiaries in SHGs covered under bank linkages: 2,49,343 (up

to 2017-18)


Besides, Rs. 483.33 crore has been spent under DAY-NULM (up to 2017-
18).

**Basic Services for
urban Poor (BSUP)

Only flow of
funds/ benefits in
minority
concentration
areas monitored

Rs. 5,906 crore (25.54% of total project cost) sanctioned in
24 cities / towns (38.71% of total area covered) for 147
projects (cumulative up to 30.09.2016).

More than
160%.

**Integrated Housing
and Slum
Development
Programme (IHSDP)

Rs. 2,149.59 crore (22.41% of total project cost) sanctioned
in 138 cities / towns (15.74% of total area covered) for 184 projects (cumulative up to 30.09.2016).

More than
150%.

6

Ministry of Skill
Development and
Entrepreneurship
(1 Scheme)

^Upgradation of
Industrial Training
Institutes (ITIs) into Centres of Excellence

Only earmarking
of 15% for
minorities

Rs. 224.02 crore
Rs. 160.98 crore released (up to 2016-17).

71.86

7

Department of
Financial
Services
(1 Scheme)


Bank credit under
Priority Sector
Lending (PSL)

Only earmarking
of 15% for
minorities

Rs. 4,01,642 crore
(cumulative)

Rs. 3,11,835.28 crore
(cumulative as on 30.09.2018)

77.64

8

#Ministry of
Urban
Development
(2 Schemes)

**Urban Infrastructure
and Governance
(UIG)

Outcome flow of
funds/ benefits in minority
concentration
areas monitored

Rs. 2,477.73 crore (17.01%) sanctioned for 23 projects
(17.42%) in 12 minority concentration cities / towns
(cumulative up to 31.03.2017).

More than
120%.

**Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme
for Small and Medium

Rs. 222.34 crore (2.93%) sanctioned for 7 projects (2.63%) in
7 minority concentration cities / towns (cumulative up to 31.03.2017).

-
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S.
N.

Implementing
Ministry/
Department

Name of scheme/
programme covered

Remarks Target (Since Inception)
Achievement (Since
Inception)

Achievement
Percent

Towns (UIDSSMT)


9

Ministry of
Drinking Water &
Sanitation
(1 Scheme)

National Rural
Drinking Water
Programme (NRDWP)

Flow of funds/
benefits in
minority
concentration
areas monitored

(i) No. of habitations covered: 1,19,856 (As on 31.12.2017)
(ii) Amount released: Rs. 21,536 crore (As on 31.12.2017)

-

10

Department of
Personnel &
Training (DoPT)
(1 Scheme)

Revised guidelines
dated 8th January
2007 for giving special
consideration for
recruitment of
minorities

It is a special
initiative

During 2012-13, 6.91% employees from minority
communities were recruited in Government services and PSUs. During 2013-14, 7.89% employees from minority communities were recruited in Government services and PSUs. For the year 2014-15, 8.56% employees from minority communities were recruited in Government services and PSUs (as per information received from 79
Ministries/Departments). For the year 2015-16, 7.5%
employees from minority communities were recruited in Government services and PSUs (as per information received so far from 44 Ministries/Departments only).

-

^^Disbursement of scholarships for 2017-18 continues in 2018-19
*The schemes of SSA, Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan and Teacher Education have been merged together, thereby forming the new scheme of Integrated Scheme for School Education (ISSE).
†SPQEM and IDMI schemes have been merged into an umbrella scheme entitled, “Scheme for Providing Education to Madarsas/
Minorities (SPEMM)”.
^Scheme has become saturated.
**Scheme has been discontinued.
#Government of India, Cabinet Secretariat, vide gazette notification, No.SO2163 (E) dated 06.07.2017, has merged the Ministries of Urban Development and Housing & Urban Poverty Alleviation into one Ministry, i.e. Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs.

